Z2U1/00uu/ue

THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN
RECORDED IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS
OF

LEON COUNTY FL

BK: 5013 PG:2073, Page1 of 2
01/04/2017 at 03:43 PM,

GWEN MARSHALL, CLERK OF COURTS
THIRD AMENDED INTERLOCAL AGRLriviciv1

BETWEEN LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA
AND
GULF CONSORTIUM REGARDING PROCUREMENT SERVICES

THIS THIRD AMENDED INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and
entered into by and among the LEON COUNTY, Florida, a charter county and political subdivision
of the State of Florida (the "County"); and GULF CONSORTIUM, a legal entity and public
body and a unit of local government (the "Consortium").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Interlocal Agreement on March 26, 2014, which
authorized the County to provide and assist the Consortium with procurement services in order
for it to properly and effectively develop the State Expenditure Plan pursuant to the
RESTORE ACT; and,

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Interlocal Agreement on October 28, 2014 to allow for
the procurement of additional services, as needed, for the Consortium; and,

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Interlocal Agreement on June 24, 2015 to allow for the
County to provide grant administrative services to the Consortium; and,

WHEREAS, the Parties to the Interlocal Agreement desire to amend certain provisions to
allow for an extension of the term of the Interlocal Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the following mutual promises, covenants and
representations set forth herein, the sufficiency of which being acknowledged, the County and
the Consortium do hereby agree to amend the Interlocal Agreement as follows:

SECTION 4. TERM, COMMENCEMENT DATE; RENEWAL

The term of this Agreement shall be for a period of three (3) years commencing on
March 27, 2017.

All other provisions of the Interlocal Agreement entered into by and between the Parties
on March 26, 2014 and recorded in Official Records of Leon County in Book 4650 at Page 340,
and the Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement entered into on October 28, 2014 and recorded
in Official Records of Leon County in Book 4788 at Page 1250, and the Second Amendment to
Interlocal Agreement entered into on June 24, 2016 and recorded in Official Records of Leon
County in Book 4818 at Page 274, not inconsistent with the provisions herein shall remain in full
force and effect.

Page 1 of 2



Attest:
Bob Inzer
Clerk & Comptroller By:
Leon County, Florida Jo aH-e}{ rman
Bodrd of Co, Commissioners
By:

Approved as to form:
County Aftorngy's, Offjc

By: .
Herbert W.A.UThiéTe, Esq.
County Attorney

THE GULF CONSORTIUM

7/
By:_ .}
Chairman
; Board of Directors

% Secretary-Treasurer O/
Board of Directors

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Lynn W
Nabors, Giblin & Nickerson, P-A"

Page 2 of 2



